

No. 19-56367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES EX REL. INTEGRA MED ANALYTICS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH AND SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.,

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 2:17-cv-01694-PSG-SS District
Judge Philip S. Gutierrez

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND
THE WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

CHAD I. GOLDER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
T: (202) 220-1100
F: (202) 220-2300
chad.golder@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
I. Relaxing Rule 9(b) and Lowering the “Public Disclosure Bar” Will Harm Hospitals, Causing Limited Resources To Be Shifted Away From Their Core Mission Of Delivering Healthcare	10
a. <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuits Disproportionately Target Hospitals and Other Healthcare Entities.	10
b. Most <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Are Meritless.	15
c. Defending <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Is Expensive And Diverts Resources From The Delivery Of Healthcare Services.	20
II. This Case Can Be Easily Resolved By Evaluating The Crux of The Complaint and What Little Integra’s Internet Research Adds To Its Allegations	24
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 26, 27, 28
<i>Beverly Cmty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	15
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	13
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United State ex rel. Integra Analytics, LLC v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , No. 19-50818, 2020 WL 2787652 (5th Cir. May 28, 2020)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Solis v. Millennium Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3, 6, 29

United States v. United Healthcare Insurance Co.,
848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....21
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)18, 19
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)21
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)8, 25, 26
 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....21
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....21

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1001.190121
 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment, 85 Fed. Reg. 1832-01
 (Jan. 13, 2020).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Fact Sheet: Underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid* (January 2020), available at <https://www.aha.org/fact-sheets/2020-01-07-fact-sheet-underpayment-medicare-and-medicaid>24
 Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Regulatory Overload: Assessing the Regulatory Burden on Health Systems, Hospitals and Post-acute Care Providers* (October 2017), available at <https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-02/regulatory-overload-report.pdf>.....23
 Christina Orsini Broderick, *Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)16

David A. Hyman, *Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Change, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”* 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001)21

Eric Topor, *Intervention in False Claims Act Lawsuits: Is It Make or Break?*, Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017).....15

Integra Med Analytics, <http://integramedanalytics.com/> (last visited March 31, 2020).....4

J.C. Herz, *Medicare Scammers Steal \$60 Billion a Year. This Man is Hunting Them*, Wired (Mar. 7, 2016, 6:45 AM)18

Jeff Goldsmith et al., *Stiffening Headwinds Challenge Health Systems to Grow Smarter*, Navigant (Sept. 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/EC88-PR9Y>22

Joan H. Krause, “Promises to Keep”: *Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act*, 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002).....14

Joan H. Krause, *Twenty-Five Years of Health Law Through the Lens of the Civil False Claims Act*, 19 Annals Health L. 13 (2010).....11

Keith D. Barber et al., *Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation*, 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004).....21

Mara Hoplamazian and Cathie Anderson, California hospitals suffer massive losses from fewer patients, major COVID-19 expenses, *Sacramento Bee*, June 4, 2020, available at <https://www.sacbee.com/news/local/health-and-medicine/article243234941.html>23

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, *A Data Book: Health Care Spending and the Medicare Program* (June 2019), http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/data-book/jun19_databook_entirereport_sec.pdf?sfvrsn=0.....11

Memorandum of Law in Support of the United States’ Motion to Dismiss, *United States ex rel. SMSF, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.*, No. 16-11379 (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2018), ECF No. 5318

Michael Rich, *Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act*, 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....15, 20

Moody’s Investors Service, *Not-for-profit and Public Healthcare - US: Outlook Changes to Negative as Coronavirus Accentuates Cash Flow Constraints* (March 18, 2020), available at https://www.moodys.com/research/Not-for-profit-and-public-healthcare-US-Outlook-changes-to--PBM_1219351;.....22

NORC, *Recent Trends in Hospital Drug Spending and Manufacturer Shortages* (Jan. 15, 2019), available at <https://www.aha.org/system/files/2019-01/aha-drug-pricing-study-report-01152019.pdf>23

Order Granting Motion to Certify Order for Interlocutory Appeal and Motion to Stay, *United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health and Services*, No. 17-1694, 2019 WL 6973547 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2019).....27

Order on Motions to Dismiss, *United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health and Services*, No. 17-1694, 2019 WL 3282619 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2019).....8

Patricia Meador & Elizabeth S. Warren, *The False Claims Act: A Civil War Relic Evolves into a Modern Weapon*, 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 455 (1998).....12

Rita Sverdlik et al., *Research Announcement: Moody’s - US not-for-profit hospital profitability holds steady in FY 2018 after two years of declines*, Moody’s Investors Service (April 25, 2019), available at https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-US-not-for-profit-hospital-profitability-holds-steady-in--PBM_1172741?showPdf=true.....21, 22

Robert I. Field, *Why Is Health Care Regulation So Complex?*, 33 Pharmacy & Therapeutics 607 (Oct. 2006), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2730786/pdf/ptj33_10p607.pdf12

Ron Shinkman, *Ratings agencies issue foreboding reports on hospital finances as AHA seeks \$100B to respond to COVID-19*, Health Care Dive (March 20, 2020), <https://www.healthcaredive.com/news/ratings-agencies-issue-foreboding-reports-on-hospital-finances-as-aha-seeks/574541/>7, 22

Sean Elameto, *Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act*, 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....17

Todd J. Canni, *Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge*, 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....16, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Acting Associate Attorney General Jesse Panuccio Delivers Remarks at the American Bar Association’s 12th National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement* (June 14, 2018), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-associate-attorney-general-jesse-panuccio-delivers-remarks-american-bar>.17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits* (June 13, 2012).....15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics - Overview: October 1, 1986 - September 30, 2019*, <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>7, 10

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Gives Remarks to the Cleveland, Tennessee, Rotary Club* (March 12, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-gives-remarks-cleveland-tennessee-rotary>10, 11, 19

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law*, 51 Harv. J. on Legis. 315 (2014)12
